# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### PRIVATE

AND

## SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textbf{A}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{G}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{S}\,\textbf{T}\,\textbf{A}:$  Smith & robinson, printers to the state.

1837.

#### Chapter 300.

AN ACT to incorporate the Sullivan Union Granite Company.

Approved March 18, 1837.

Corporators.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Abraham Wyman, Harlow Spaulding, Benjamin Weston, with their associates successors and assigns, be, and they hereby are created a body corporate, by the name of the Sullivan Corporate name. Union Granite Company :- for the purpose of quarrying upon land to them belonging and working, manufacturing, vending and dealing in Granite, in Sullivan, in the County Powers and du- of Hancock: and for these purposes said corporation shall have power to purchase, hold and dispose of real and personal estate, to an amount not exceeding, at any one time, one hundred thousand dollars; and have and enjoy all the powers and privileges of similar corporations, and be subject to all the duties and requirements contained in an Act concerning corporations passed February sixteenth, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six.

Capital Stock,-\$100,000.

First meeting.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That Harlow Spaulding shall have power to call the first meeting of said corporation by giving notice of the time and place of meeting to the other corporators, ten days previous thereto.

### Chapter 301.

AN ACT to incorporate the town of New Limerick.

Approved March 18, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the half township of land in the County of Washington formerly granted by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts to Limerick Academy, and now being a part of New Limerick Plantation, with the inhabitants theroof be and the same is hereby incorporated into a town by the name of New Limerick, vested with all the powers and subject to all the duties of other incorporated towns in this State.

#### Chapter 302.

AN ACT to incorporate the Cooper, Orono Mill Company.

Approved March 18, 1837.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That James N. Corporators. Cooper, Alexander Cooper, and Charles Cooper, with their associates, successors and assigns, be and the same are hereby incorporated into a body politic and corporate by the name of the Cooper Orono Mill Company, with all Corporate name. the privileges and immunities and subject to all the restrictions by law incident to bodies corporate. Company may make such by-laws as are not repugnant to the laws of the State.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That said company shall have the power to construct and maintain such dams, Powers and privmills and booms, on their own land at Pushaw Falls, and on Marsh Island, as may be necessary for carrying on the business of said company, and in such way as shall not affect the rights of others public, or private, of every description, in the use of the waters of the river on which said dams, mills and booms shall be placed.

Sect. 3. Be it further enacted, That said company shall have the right to purchase hold or convey real and personal estate to the value of one hundred and fifty thousand capital Stock,dollars for the purpose of carrying into effect the objects of this Act.